

ITEM NO.31

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. GRACY L. BAWITLUNG

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5132-5133/2025

AKBAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Only Criminal Appeal No. 5595/2025 and SLP (CrI) No. 3037/2026 are listed under this item.

WITH

CrI.A. No. 5595/2025 (II-E)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 322340/2025

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 12450/2026

IA No. 12450/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 322340/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(CrI) No. 3037/2026 (II-E)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 38992/2026

IA No. 38992/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 12-05-2026 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR

Mr. Anil C Nishani, Adv.

Mr. J K Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Vishwesh R Murnal, Adv.

Mr. Kushal U, Adv.

M/s Krishna & Nishani Law Chambers, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Naveen Sharma, AOR

Mrs. Swati Bhushan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S.k. Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Payal Gola, Adv.

Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR
Ms. Vanshika Verma, Adv.
Mrs. A. Sujithra, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Crl.A. No. 5595/2025

Respondent No.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Issue reminder to the High Court for expediting the dispatch of service report in respect of Respondent No.2.

Common Digitized copies of High Court and Trial Court records have been received in Crl. Appeal No. 5132-5133/2025.

List the matter again on 16.7.2026.

SLP(Crl) No. 3037/2026

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 1 and 2 but none has entered appearance.

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

Copy of this Record of Proceedings be furnished to the concerned Learned Advocate-on-Record for information and compliance.

GRACY L. BAWITLUNG
Registrar

MG